*  Valuations expressed in local currency - Brazilian Real and South African Rand, respectively
In the valuations of ECB and ME Construction South Africa differentiated discount rates were used in each projection period, in order to incorporate the estimated inflation level in Brazil and in South Africa, respectively
(between 13.5% and 14.3% for ECB and between 11.1% and 11.4% for ME Construction South Africa).

113

2015

Assumptions ECB*
Mota-Engil Central

Europe Poland
 Suma Group Tertir Group

Method used Value in use Value in use Value in use Value in use
Basis used Forecasts Forecasts Forecasts Forecasts
Period used 6 years 5 years 6 years 5 years
Growth rate of cash-flows
Year n+1 8.0% 7.0% 7.0% n.a.
Year n+3 6.0% 15.0% 5.0% 103.0%
Growth rate of cash-flows in perpetuity 7.1% 2.0% 2.0% 6.0%
Discount rate used 13.0% 6.8% 7.0% 8.4%
*  Valuation expressed in Brazilian Real

On December 31, 2016 and 2015 the sensitivity of the results of the impairment tests to Goodwill to the key assumptions,
particularly the discount rate, the growth rate in perpetuity and the projected cash-flows (only in 2016) were as follows:

in million Euros
2016

Discount rate Growth rate in perpetuity Projected cash-flows
0.5% -0.5% 0.5% -0.5% 5.0% -5.0%

ECB (6) 7 5 (4) 4 (4)
Suma (19) 27 21 (15) 6 (6)
Mota-Engil Central Europe Poland (16) 23 18 (12) 4 (4)
ME Construction South Africa (3) 4 3 (3) 2 (2)

Sensitivity to key assumptions

2015

Discount rate Growth rate on perpetuity
0.5% -0.5% 0.5% -0.5%

ECB (7) 8 6 (5)
Suma (13) 15 11 (10)
Mota-Engil Central Europe Poland (13) 15 12 (10)
ME Construction South Africa (7) 9 8 (6)

Sensitivity to key assumptions

On December 31, 2016 and 2015 if a discount rate higher 0.5% or a growth rate in perpetuity lower 0.5% or projected cash-
flows lower 5% had been used, the results calculated in the abovementioned tests would not originate any impairment.

The value in use corresponds to the estimated present value of future cash flows, calculated based on budgets and
business plans duly approved by the GROUP’S Board of Directors, which cover, on average, a period of five years.

Generally, the assumptions used in the calculation of the value in use were: (i) the cash flows were projected based on

[…]

Year n+3 5.00% 15.00% 62.10%
Growth rates of cash flows in perpetuity 2.00% 2.00% 16.00%
Discount rate used in perpetuity 8.14% 4.40% 24.29%
Accounting balance of the CGU 130,349   31,430   11,926
(a) Net assets allocated to the construction business of Mota-Engil Engenharia.
(b) Net assets allocated to the rail transport business.
(c) Net assets allocated to the activity of manufacture of clay materials in Angola.

2016

Assumption

Method used
Basis used
Period used
Growth rates of cash flows
Growth average rate
Discount rate used
Accounting balance of the CGU

Malawi Gateway Project (d)

Value in use
Forecasts

 32 years (concession period)

28.14%
15.71%
33,850

(d) Net assets allocated to the logistics business to be developed in Malawi.

On December 31, 2016 the sensitivity of the results of the impairment tests performed to the key assumptions, particularly
the discount rate, the growth rate in perpetuity and the projected cash-flows was as follows:

   (amounts in million Euros)
2016

Discount rate Growth rate on perpetuity Projected cash-flows
0.5% -0.5% 0.5% -0.5% 5.0% -5.0%

MEEC (a) (15)   18   14   (12)   9   (9)
Malawi Gateway Project
(start-up) (d)

(5)   5   n.a. n.a. 5   (4)

Takargo (b) (8)   12   7   (5)   3   (3)
Novicer (c) (1)   1   0   (0) 1   (1)

Sensitivity to key assumptions

Assumption
2015

Novicer
Method used  Value in use
Basis used  Forecasts
Period used 5 years
Growth rates
Year n+1 2.6%

23.3%
Growth rates of cash flows in perpetuity 8.2%
Discount rate used 15.6%

Sensitivity analysis 2015
Growth rate  in perpetuity [ -1%]

1,274
Discount rate used [+1%] [ +1%]

1,516

Annual compound growth rate next years

Growth rate in perpetuity - impact of the sensitivity analysis

Discount rate - impact of the sensitivity analysis

122

Therefore, as at December 31, 2015, the GROUP recorded impairment losses in an industrial unit in Angola amounting to